Shell QOil Products US

September 4, 2003
A

igmpf*’s

o T gy,
Scott Seery CED 5 ) ity
Alameda County Health Care Setvices Agency EnW > 2053
1131 Hatbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 fﬁf?};ﬁ;@n
Alameda, California 94502-6577 fa, He

Uth
Subject: Shell-branded Service Station
4226 First Street

Pleasanton, California
Dear Mr. Seery:
Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Third Quarter 2003 Monitoring Report
for the above referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of

petjury, that the information contained in the attached document is true and correct.

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (559) 645-9306 with any questions or
concems.

Simcerely,

Shell Oil Products US

o Pt

Karen Petryna
Sr. Environmental Engineer

P.O. Box 7862 Burbank, CA 91510-7869 Phone (35%) 645-9306 Facsimile {559) 645-5643



CAMBRIA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5904 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

September 4, 2003

Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re:  Third Quarter 2003 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
4226 First Street
Pleasanton, California
Incident #98995840
Cambria Project #245-0523-002

Dear Mr. Scery:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US, Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. {Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

THIRD QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California gauged
and sampled the site wells, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the analytical data.
Cambria prepared a site vicinity map (Figure 1} and a groundwater elevation contour map
(Figure 2). Blaine’s report, presenting the laboratory report and supporting field documents, is
included as Attachment A.

Oxygen Releasing Compound (ORC): Cambria will oversee ORC installation in wells MW-1
and MW-2 to enhance natural biological degradation of hydrocarbons.

ANTICIPATED FOURTH QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge and sample all site wells and tabulate the data.
Cambria will prepare a monitoring report.




C A M BRI A Scott Seery

September 4, 2003

CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Matt Derby at
(510) 420-3332 if you have any questions or comments.

Sinecerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

X
Anni Kreml

Senior Staff Scientist

Matthew W. Derby, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer

Figures: 1 - Vicinity Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

ce: Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869
Douglas E & Mary M Safreno, 1627 Vineyard Avenue, Pleasanton, CA 94566-6389

G:\Pleasanton 4226 FirstQm\3g03\3q03gm.doc
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Shell-branded Service Station 6 Vicinity Map
4226 First Street
Pleasanton, California
Incident #98995840

CAMBRIA
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EXPLANATION
MW-1 & Monitoring well location

\ S  Destroyed well
. TB-1 &+ Observation well location

\ SB-1 ® Soil boring location
R
—»  Groundwater flow direction

—~—Xxyy Oroundwater elevation contour, in feet above
mean sea level (msl), approximately located,
dashed where inferred

Well designation
ELEV Groundwater elevation, in feet above msl

WTEE | Benzene and MTBE concentrations are in
parts per billion and are analyzed by EPA
Method 8260,
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LT Scale (ft) 2
Shell-branded Service Station @ Groundwater Elevation

4226 First Street

Pleasanton, California
Incident #98995840 CAMBRIA July 29, 2003

Contour Map




ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




‘1680 ROGERS AVENUE
TBEléﬁgu\éll!'\‘:—VlCES « SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105
{408) 573-7771 FAX
{408} 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR’S LICENSE #746684
www.blainetech.com

August 13, 2003

Karen Petryna

Shell Oil Products US
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

Third Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

4226 First Street

Pleasanton, CA

Monitoring performed on July 29, 2003

Groundwater Monitoring Report 030729-MM-3

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample

collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/jt

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cC: Anni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Oakland, CA 94608




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
4226 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

Depth to GwW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X MTBE 8020 MTBE 8260 TOC Water Eievation

{ugll) (ugl) (ugl) (ug/.) (ug/L) (ugh) (ugh} (MSL) (ft) {MSL)
MWW-1 06/16/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 371.20 37.81 333.39
MW-1 06/30/1999 84.0 5,89 =0.500 =0.500 0.652 <5.00 NA 371.20 33.65 337.55
MWwW-1 09/241999 1,560 473 <10.0 <10.0 228 <2.50 NA 371.20 37.04 334.16

MW-1 12/08/999 1,020 375 <500 <5.00 15,2 <50.0 NA 371.20 36.79 334.41
MW-1 021042000 523 106 <5.00 <5.00 31.8 2.90 NA 371.20 34,50 336.30
| MW-1 05M17 /2000 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 37.0 20.5 371.20 32.66 338.65
Y MVW-1 08/03/2000 808 290 <2.50 <2.60 8.80 <12.5 NA 371.20 398,13 332.07
MW-1 10/31/2000 507 250 0.862 <0.500 23.5 3.76 NA 371.20 37.91 333,29
MW-1 03/01/72001 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 74.6 NA 371.20 39.60 331.60
MVV-1 05/30/2001 780 280 <2.0 <2.0 11 NA <2.0 371.20 38.53 331.67
MW-1 08/02/2001 1,900 580 <25 <25 12 NA <25 371.20 39.61 331.569
MW-1 12/06/2001 840 190 <0.50 <{,60 13 NA <5.0 371.20 39.63 331.57
MWW-1 02/05/2002 2,700 650 <2.5 <2.5 7.2 NA <25 371.20 35.53 335.67

MW-1 06M17/2002 2,500 580 <2.0 <2.0 5.9 NA <20 371.20 39.29 331.91

MW-1 07/25/2002 690 130 <0.50 <0.50 4.4 NA 18 371.20 39.39 331.31
MW-1 11A14/2002 400 31 <0.50 <0.50 2.7 NA 27 371.20 40.00 331.20
MW-1 024272003 840 0.85 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 40 a71.20 32.92 J338.28
MW-1 054 412003 680 190 <2.5 <25 <5.0 NA 95 371.20 32.57 338.63
Mw-1 07/29/2003 870 190 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 150 371.20 33.82 337.38

\

i MW-2 02/£03/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 372 40 32,65 339.75
\ MW-2 02/07/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 372.40 35.51 336.89
‘ MW-2 021072000 <50.0 <(,.500 =0.500 =0.500 <0.500 2.61 NA 372.40 36.62 335.78
| MW-2 051772000 120 409 <0,500 <0.500 <0.500 29.0 MNA, 372.40 3214 340.26
MW.-2 08/03/2000 <50.0 0,692 <0.500 <0.500 <Q.500 40.5 36.6b 372.40 32.42 330.98
Mw-2 10/31 /2000 <50.0 <0,500 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 57.4 44.8¢ 372.40 33.02 339.38
‘ MW-2 03/01/2001 173 1.64 1.65 2.86 3.97 127 167 372 .40 32,54 339.86
| MW-2 05/30/2001 <50 <(,50 <0.50 <0.50 <{).50 NA 170 372,40 32.42 339.98
| MW.-2 {8/02/2001 <50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <(.50 NA 160 372,40 32.55 339.85

Page 1




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
4226 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X MTBE 8020 |\ MTBE 8260 TOC Water Elevation

{ugh) (ugd ) (ugh) (ugﬂ.) (ugfl.) (ugfl.) (ugﬂ.) {MSL) (ft) {MSL)
MW-2 12/06/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 170 372.40 33.15 339.25
MW-2 02/05/2002 <50 0.72 <0.50 <0.50 1.7 NA 170 372.40 32.29 340.11
MW-2 06/17/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 260 372.40 32.63 339.77
MW-2 07/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 280 372.40 32.80 339.60
MW-2 1114/2002 120 13 9.0 3.8 14 NA 430 372.40 3331 339.09
MW-2 02/12/2003 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 430 372.40 32.15 340.25
MW-2 051472003 <250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 470 372.40 32.01 340.39
MW-2 07/29/2003 <250 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <5.0 NA 670 372.40 32.51 339.89
MW-3 02/03/2000 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 375.05 32.06 342.99
MW-3 Q2/07/2000 NA: NA NA NA NA NA NA 375.05 32,57 342.48
MW-3 024 0/2000 180 512 <0.500 <0.500 0.714 26.8 21.5a 375.05 3277 342.28
MW-3 05/17/2000 1,360 414 <5.00 <5.00 17.6 <25.0 NA 375.05 31.00 344 05
MW-3 08/03/2000 <50.0 0,536 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 22.0 NA 375,05 31.03 344.02
MW.-3 10431/2000 <50.0 <(.500 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 a1 NA 375.05 31.28 343,77
MW-3 03/01 /2001 384 172 0.815 <(),500 8.00 516 NA 375.05 3.2 343.84
MW-3 05/30/2001 <50 <0, 50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 NA 110 375.05 31.02 344.03
MW-3 08/02/2001 <50 <Q.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 NA 93 375.05 30.94 344,11
MWW-3 12/06/2001 110 <(.50 <Q.50 <0.50 2.3 NA 180 375.05 31.28 343,77
MW-3 02/05/2002 <50 0.89 0.60 <0.50 2.1 NA 130 375.05 3112 343.93
MW-3 06/17/2002 <50 <(0,50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 72 376.05 31.21 343.84
MW-3 07/25/2002 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 81 375.05 30.96 344.09
MW-3 1114/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 NA 60 375.05 31.44 343.61
MW-3 02H2/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 43 375.05 31.28 343.77
MW-3 05H 4/2003 <50 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 24 375.05 31.20 343,85
MW-3 07/29/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 21 375.05 31.29 343.76

TB-1 0212/2003 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

B-1 02/28/2003 NA ] NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.54 NA

Page 2




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
4226 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X MTBE 8020 MTBE 8260 TOC Water Elevation

{ugh) (ugh) (ugn) (ugl) (ugﬂ.) (ug/L) (ugh) {(MSL) (ft) {(MSL)
TB- | 05A4/2003 | <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 [ <10 | NA <5.0 NA 12.31 NA
TB-2 02/12/2003 |[Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-2 02/28/2003 NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.56 NA
TB-2 051 4/2003 |Insufficient water NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.54 NA
TB-3 021 2/2003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-3 02/28/2003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-3 051472003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-4 02/12/2003 |  Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-4 02/28/2003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-4 051472003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 82680B; prior to May 30, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 82608B; prior to May 30, 2001, analyzed by EP A Method 8020,

MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-butyl ether
TOC = Top of Casing Elevatian
GW = Groundwater

ugl. = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

MNA = Not applicable

Page 3




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

4226 First Street
Pleasanton, CA
Depth to GwW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X MTEE 8020 [ MTBE 8260 TOC Water Elevation
_ (ugh.) (gL} {ugh ) (ugl) (ugl) (ugl) (ugh ) (MSL) (ft) (MSL)
MNotes:

a = Sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended helding time.
b = Concentration is an estimate value above the linear quantitation range.

¢ = The result reported was generated out of time. The sample was originally run within hold fime, but needed to be re-analyzed.
Well MW-1 surveyed on May 4, 1999, by Virgii Chavez Land Surveying of Vallej, California.
Site surveyed on March 19, 2000, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California,
Site surveyed on January 15, 2002, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California.

Page 4
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S’] 'L Submission#: 2003-07-0884

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. August 12, 2003

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#: 030729-MM3
Project: 98995840
Site: 4226 First Street, Pleasanton

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 07/30/2003 13:20
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
09/13/2003 uniess you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco~* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1
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S TI Submission #: 2003-07-0884

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aitn.: Leon Gearhart
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030729-MM3 Received: 07/30/2003 13:20
98995840

Site: 4226 First Street, Pleasanton

Samples Reported

07/29/2003 13:11

07/29/2003 13:35
07/29/2003 13:25

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/08/2003 15:09

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
i pert of Savam Tromt Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 7
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SEVERN S' I 'l : Submission #: 2003-07-0884

"i" RENT.
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030729-MM3 Received: 07/30/2003 13:20
98995840

Site: 4226 First Street, Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 870 250 ug/L 5.00 | 08/08/2003 01:28

Benzene 190 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 08/08/2003 01:28

Toluene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 08/08/2003 01:28
Ethylbenzene ND 25 ug/L 5.00 [ 08/08/2003 01:28

Total xylenes ND 5.0 ug/L 5.00 [ 08/08/2003 01:28

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 150 25 ug/L 5.00 | 08/08/2003 01:28
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109.4 76-130 |% 5.00 | 08/08/2003 01:28
Toluene-d8 104.6 78-115 |% 5.00 | 08/08/2003 01:28

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. (18/08/2003 15:09

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lans, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Saver Fran: Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 7




s EV E RN STI Submission #: 2003-07-0884

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-05655 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project; 030729-MM3 Received: 07/30/2003 13:20
98995840

Site: 4226 First Street, Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 250 ug/L 5.00 ] 08/08/2003 01:51
Benzene ND 25 ug/L 5.00 | 08/08/2003 01:51
Toluene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 08/08/2003 01:51
Ethylbenzene ND 25 ug/L 5.00 | 08/08/2003 01:51

Total xylenes ND 5.0 ug/L 5.00 | 08/08/2003 01:51

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE}) 670 25 ug/L 5.00 | 08/08/2003 01:51
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104.5 76-130 (% 5.00 | 08/08/2003 01:51
Tolugne-d8 106.6 78-115 (% 5.00 | 08/08/2003 01:51

08/08/2003 15:09

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarny Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Ssvam Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1910 Fax 825 484 1006 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 3 of 7
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030729-MM3
98995840

L ] 1
Submission #: 2003-07-0884

Received: 07/30/2003 13:20

Site:

4226 First Street, Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/08/2003 02:13
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/08/2003 02:13
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/08/2003 02:13
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/08/2003 02:13

Total xylenas ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 08/08/2003 02:13

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 21 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/08/2003 02:13
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 a8.7 76-130 % 1.00 | 08/08/2003 02:13
Toluene-d8 107.5 78-115 % 1.00 [ 08/08/2003 02:13

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trent Pk Tet 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

08/08/2003 15:09

Page 4 of 7




Submission #: 2003-07-0884

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Biaine Tech Services, Inc,
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax; (408) 573-7771

Project: 030729-MM3 Received: 07/30/2003 13:20
98095840

Site: 4226 First Street, Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 08/07/2003 20:59

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 08/07/2003 20:59

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 08/07/2003 20:59
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 08/07/2003 20:59

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 08/07/2003 20:59

Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/l. 08/07/2003 20:59
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 90.9 76-130 % 08/07/2003 20:59

Toluene-d8 104.0 78-115 % 08/07/2003 20:59

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/08/2003 15:09

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
2 part of Sovar Tremt Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 025 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 7
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SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-07-0884

T R ENT
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.; Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408} 573-7771

Project: 030729-MM3 Received: 07/30/2003 13:20
98995840

Site: 4226 First Street, Pleasanton

R R R T

Compound Cone. ugfl Exp.Conc.] Recovery % [RPD| CtriLimils % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |IRPD| LCS ! LGSD

Benzene 3138 26.1 25 127.2 |104.4 [19.7] 69-128| 20

Toluene 313 25.3 25 125.2 11052 |17.4|70-130¢ 20

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 25.4 228 25 1016 191.2 |10.8] 65-165| 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 501 476 500 100.2 952 76-130

Toluene-da 546 515 500 109.2 | 103.0 78-115

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/08/2003 15:09

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A part of Savarm Teort Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 = www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 7
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S' I ’I Submission #: 2003-07-0884

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030729-MM3 Received: 07/30/2003 13:20
98995840

Site: 4226 First Street, Pleasanton

Analysis Flag
o

Reporting limits were raised due fo high level of analyte present in the sample.

08/08/2003 15:09

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
k. partof Severn Trent Fie Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 7
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' WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # 0_'3‘:’72'4" —fap 3 ] .Dﬁts ) 7/ lQ-/ 1K)

Client LSL\M{ |

Site Yr2b Fist. St Plesanbon
‘ Thickness | Volome of
- Well ' Pepth to of  |Immiscibles Survey
Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible{Immiscible| Removed |{Depth to water| Depth to well Pw
WellID | (in) | Odor |Liguid (R)Liguid(R)| _(mb) () ‘bottom (ft.) | /B TOC
M-l | N 33.82 87-2—2—\%{
- 2|4 3.5 uShr | &
Me-D | Y 3029 | 346l | ©

Biaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 85112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# 0»672¢ ~4qm3

Site: 226 Fest. $F  Plegsantun

MAY

Sampler:

Date: ?/'l?/t: 2

Well LD.: W — |

Well Diameter:@ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): §7.2 2

Depth to Water (DTW): 3 J-82-

Depth to Free Product;

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: /f'?fc \) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Y5I HACH
N 7 3.
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water C(%tugn x 0.20}+DTWT: 38.50

( Bailer

"urge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Melhod:
Disposable Bailer Peristallic ispasable Bailer
@gﬁv_eﬁzmspla@ Estraction Pump Exiraction Port
Eleciric Submersible (Hher_ Dedicared Tubing
Other:
" .04 41 §.05
-~ .’J . 2 {Gals.} X 2 = “ - 1 Gals. 3: 0.16 0" 1.4? )
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 b.37 Othies mdive™* 0,163
Cond Turbidity
Tune Temp {°F) pH (mS 01@ (NTUs) (als. Removed Observations
=
0SS |77 | L] 1643 52¢ %7 cody fun)
(Lol | 72.6 | 5| (702 "7 1, I :
3o | 7057 | LS| 722 | 270 I Slightly clady
[]
N
Did well dewater?  Yes {%} Gallons actually evacuated: .
R M .
Sampling Date: 7/5q4/p3  Sampling Time: [ 51| Depth to Water: Y §.4v -%:l:fy "
T . =y
Sample LD.:. A1~ ! Laboratory: m Other,
—
Analyzed for: (rpH-G _ @ TPH-D  Other:
. e ) ) . .
EB 1LD. (if applicable): 7 Time Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: &, Post-purge: 51
O.R.P. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mVY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800Q) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# 0O%bo72¢ ~4u3

Site: 226 Frsb Lk

Plesscntun

Sampler:

MM

WellLD.: Jqw — £

Date: ?/1? /u 2

Well Diameter: 2

6 8

3 /M

Total Well Depth (TD): 4§. 87
Depth to Free Product:

Depth to Water (DTW): 2 5 -Bf
Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: Ve x‘) Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): Y5I HACH
. N o
DTW with 30% Recharge [{Height of Water Cgﬁnm x 0.20)+DTW]: 2>, ( 8 -
Purge Method:  Builer Wuterra Sampling Method: Bailcr\
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Eletlric Subifersible Other_ Deedicated Tubing
Other:
1" 0.4 | 0.65
Kh 'j Nt (GalsgX ‘g 2L l Gals. 1: 016 o 147
1 Case Valume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volime 3 n.37 Otlier rudius” * 0.163
Cond Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) pH {mS or@ (NTUs} Gals. Removed Observations
EEEDNEEEE 19 9. Cloow
e |72-0 05| 1235 3 13,0 5
4l 72,3 |65 124§ 1 27.0 | "
O 157
A~

v/ 27,0
Sampling Time: ‘% 48" Depth to Water: ol ,@i i fve

Laboratory: /é"}t“‘-) Other_
Other:

Did well dewater?  Yes Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Date: 7/2¢/p3
t .
Sample LD.:  paw~

Analyzed for: (FPn-gY,/6TER) @ TPH-D
N

EB 1.D. (aif applicable): @ Tome Duplicate LD. (if applicable}:

JAnalyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: e
O.R.P. (ifreg'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purze: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# Dbo72¢ ~dim 3 Site: 226 Erst Sk Plegasantng

MM

Sampler:

Well Diameter: 2

Date: 7/7_}/1;3
Well LD AW — 3 B 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 34. b1 Depth to Water (DTW): 31-29

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: /PVC ) Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSi HACH

N 32 —
DTW with 80% Recharge | (Height of Water 6011113111 x 0.20)+ DTW]: 3 (. 99

= \“
( Bailer

fir@

Purge Methed: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method:
Dmposabla Bailer Peristallic Disposable Bailer
Posj Air Dj splp cement Exlraction Pump Exfraction Porl
Other._ Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Dipmpier Mubiplier  Well Dinneter  Mulliplicr.
R 0.04 g 0.65
3 71 (Guls) X 2 _ ‘0 (o Gl 2 0.16 e a7
i Case Volume Spccified Volumes _ Calculated Volume 0.37 Otier rdius™ 0.163
- Con Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS o MS (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
1230 | 824 |L.T wv( 95 2.5 cloar
A watioged (A 3. > %(5 Ptwz= 33.00
by |16 |67 Ius ol eay
) .
Did well dewater? Y F'i’ No Gallons actually evacuated: 2.0
Sampling Date: 7 /2 a /0 3 Sampling Time: | LAY Depth to Water: 32 6"/ /fg;‘ff;
Sample LD.: ﬂ/LIN '; Laboratory: /;Th Otlier
N
Analyzed for: M @ TPH-D Other:
EB LD. (if applicable): Time Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ", Post-purge: e,
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




